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There being no.further business to come before the commission the 
meeting adjourned. 

City Recorder. 

Oregon City, Oregon, July 2, 1947 

REGULAR MEETING 

The regular meeting of the City Commission was held on the above 
date in the office of the City Manager at the City Hall at 1:00 o'clock 
p.m. 

As there was not a quorum present the meeting adjourned to convene 
again July 9, 1947 at l:oo o'clock p.m. 

City Recorder. 

Oregon ~ity, Oregon, July 9, 1947 

ADJOURNED REGULAR MEETING 

The City Commission met in regular session on the above date in 
the office of the City Manager in the City Hall at 1:00 o'clock p.m. 

Roll call showed the following present: 

Geo. Woodward, Mayor 
W.G.H. Krueger, Commissioner 
Raymond P. Caufield, Commisstoner 
Robert A. Finlayson, City Manager 
Alden "!iller, City Attorney 

The minutes of the previous meetings were read and approved. 

The report of the Treasurer was read and on motion ordered filed. 

The report of the City Manager was read and on motion ordered filed. 

The City Recorder's report of claims against the City for the month 
of June was read and on motion warrants ordered drawn for the amounts shown 
therein. 

Ayes: Woodward, Krueger and Caufield I REPORT 

25.00 

I 

C.R. McGee 

C.A. B:1odgett 
Clarence Alldredge 
C .D. Newman 
Harvey Tautfest 
John D. Williams 
C.C. Koellermeier 
Gilbert Rodgers 
Carl Hass, Jr. 
Raymond T. Cook 

t'loscoe V. Locke 
Harold Koenig 
Eldon Lankins 
L. E. Fisher 
Henry J. Bebo 
A. Bittner 
c. Weikum 

J.E. Surfus 
Chr:i!s Moehnke 

Alden Miller 
George.Swafford 

/ 

Auditor 

Police Chief 
Ass't. " 
Captain 
Sgt. 
Sgt. 
Patrolman 

" 
" If 

Fire Chief 
Ass•t " 
Captain 
Hoseman 
11 

If 

" 
Elevator 

" 
A.t.torney 
Treasurer 

193.43 
158.33 
169.50 
18:3.75 
155.39 
156.48 
168.93 
149.20 
123.36 

199.43 
170.23 
171.32 
160.13 
159.82 
147.72 
166.03,. 

143.83 
152.155 

136.55 
62.30 
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Robert A. Finlayson 

Doris Gilbertson 

c. H. Taylor 

"L. Stipp 
Lee Shoemake 

Walter Bullard 
John E. Eaden 

Walter Brandt 
R.C. Meier 
Kenneth Brandt 
George F. Edwards 
Victor Carlson 
Anna Jubb 
A.R. Brandt 
Mary Edwards 

Ferrell Heater 
H. Brien 
F. Depretto 
Morris I. Dunwoodie 
J.E. Beck 
Pierre T. Grand 
Clarence J. Green 
F. Sims 
Robert Peterson 
Fred R. Watson 
Edward L. Closson 
Albert A. Muff 
Jas. B. Johnson 
C.H. Taylor 

John Skirvin 
Frank Conrad 
Chas. A. Hughart 

Jas. B. Johnson 
Anton Herbst 
K. VI. Blodgett 

F. Depretto 
Edward L. Closson 
F. O'Brien 
B. Finucane 
R. Crawford 
D. O'Brien 
C. Rice 
Wm. Weikum 
G. Bentz 
H. Batchelder 
M. Simpson 
H. Kyllo 
J. Fisher 
F. Vessey 
C. Hass 
R. Kirstan 

Ted Marletto 
Margaret Perkins 
Eugene Lussan 
Paul Kelsey · 
Bob Kendall 
Jesse Deetz 
Roy sawyer 
Gordon Charles 
Alfred Tarter 
Mr. Morris 
Lorna January 
Joe Davis 
Norma Peterson 
Bill Newhouse 
Melvin Uptegrove 
Nels Meten 
Bill Finucane 
Ray Thompson 
Robert Misley 
Bob Barnett 

--++~ 
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Recorder 
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" " 
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II 

Recreation 
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It 
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" fl 

It 

fl 

Director 
Secy. 
Janitor 

1:35.10 
48.34 

86.90 

58.90 
52.00 

55.00 
50.00 

143.83 
155.23 

166.56 
137.73 
161.32 
161.32 
162.00 
108.39 
153.20 

6.74 

193·.34 
142.90 
129.43 
183.26 
145.28 
160.23 
139.10 
144.93 
146.66 
157.17 
132.25 

77.27 
41.95 
39.50 

152.33 
128.15 
149.47' 

3.44 
102.40 
115.85 

21.85 
33.67 
5.oo 
3.00 

::-2.00 
1.00 
2,00 
+.oo 
2.00 
:l:.QQ 
3,00 
5.00 
3.QO 
;l.,QQ 
?,,QQ 
1.00 

197.58 
126~21 
142.36 
132.30 

43.50 
18.00 
44.30 
32.00 
38.50 
4.00 
9.00 

17.00 
4.50 
1.00 
3.10 

12.00 
16.00 
7.50 

30.00 
59.30 
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Elmer Misley 

U.S. National Bank 
" 
" If 

" 
" 
If 

" n 
II 

Recreation 

Withholding 
n 

" n 

Tax I 

" II 

" VI 
II VII 

Northwest Hospital Serv. Plan-Hospital Insurance I 
II 
VI " " " " " " 

" n n " ,, 
Public Employ es 

" n 
Retire. 
" 

System 
" " " " II " " 

Mary Brady 

Don B. January 

Allen Drug Co. 
American Legion Post #5 
Air Reduction Sales Co. 
American Brush Co. 
Associated Oil Co. 
Banner-Courier 

Beatie & Guynes 
Lee T. Blair 
Merle Brown 

" 
II 

Merle Brown 
Brunswick-Balke-Callender Co. 
Dusch Furniture Co. 
Burmeister & Andresen 
Chamber of Commerce 
Coca-Cola Bottling Co. 
Collector of Internal nevenue 
Condray•s Tire Store 
Condray•s Tire Store 
County Health Unit 
Current Fund 
DeBok Oil Service 
Easterday Supply Co. 
Estes Hardware 
Estes Hardware 
C. P. Farr 
Robert A. Finlayson 
C.W. Friedrich & Son 
C.W. Friedrich & Son 
The Gamewell Co. 
H. & H. Signal Co. 
The L. H. Hagen Agency 
Harris Supply Co. 
Ferrell Heater 
Homelite Corporation 
Mr. James Howey 
Hubach & Parkinson Motors 
Huntley-Draper Drug Co. 
Huntle1-Draper Drug Co. 
Jarman s 
Jarman•s 
Jerry's 
Dan Jones 
Karl J. Klein 
Mack-International Motor 

Truck Corp. 
Ted Marletto 
.Marshall-Wells Co. 
Mercer Steel ~o. 
G. A. Millar " Son 
Miller Garage 
Mrs. I.W. Morris 
Mt. View Cemetery 
Munnell & Sherrill 
VI. J. Mccready Lumber Co. 
Klippel's 
V/.G.H. Krueger 
W.G.H. Krueger 
S. E. Lawrence 
Magee-Hale Park-0-Meter Co. 
., :: 

II n 

Contribution 
n 

I 
II 
VI 
VII 

II 

II 

Northwest Hospital 
Refund 

Serv. 
I 

Refund I 

Supplies - hec. Dept. 
Ball games 
Supplies 
Supplies - Rec. Dept. 
Supplies 
Supplies - Rec. Dept. 
Supplies 
Supplies 
Property Map 
Supplies 
Supplies - II 
Supplies 
Supplies 
Supplies 
Donation 
Supplies 
Tax on admissions 
Supplies 
Supplies - II 

Supplies ..:. II 
Fuel - II 
Supplies 
Supplies 
Supplies - II 
Rent - Rec. Dept. 
Use of Car 
Supplies 
Supplies - II 
Supplies 
Supplies II 
Insurance 
Supplies 
Use of Car 
Supplies - II 
Refund - II 
Supplies 
Supplies 
Supplies - VIII 
Motor Supplies 
Motor ~upplies - II 
Supplies 
Supplies - Rec. Dept. 
Supplies 

Supplies 
Use of Car - Rec. Dept. 
Supplies 
Supplies 
Supplies 
Motor Supplies 
Refund - VIII 
Budget 
Supplies 
Supplies - II 
Motor "'upplies 
Supplies 
Supplies - II 
Supplies 
Final payment VI 

Plan 

90.00 

555.20 
106.EO 
35.70 
24.20 

43.80 
2.20 
5.15 

575.61 
61.37 
47.39 
17.46 

1.10 
2.20 

.40.02 
12.17 
14.98 
24.84 
10.55 
10.00 

6.75 
9.65 

31.08 
24.48 
42.14 
38.20 

129.70 
12.70 
25.00 
28.52 
35.95 
2.90 
7 ,3,7 

100.00 
9.96 
6.05 
7.25 

11.55 
14.40 

150.00 
25.00 
44.14 
40.15 
1.62 

75.00 
39.84 
25.09 
25.00 

199.00 
10.00 

.30 
2.90 

10.28 
42.60 
17.26 

3.42 
12.00 
64.60 

2.40 
25.00 
7.51 

199.43 
3.75 

231.22 
3.00 

200.00 
2.75 

16.20 
3.75 

163.76 
4.18 

597 .18 
1,596.85 
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Nudelman Bros. 
o.c. Auto rarts 
o.c. Auto Wreckers 
o.c. Enterprise 

o. c. Garbage Co. 

O.C. Laundry Co. 
o.c. Lumber Co. 
O~C. Motor Co. 
o.c. ~rint. & Stationery Co. 

OlC. Sand & Gravel Co. 
o.c. Sporting Goods Store 
O. C. Typewriter Co. 
Oregon Portland C.ement Co. 
Osmund & Co. 
Otis Elevator Co. 
Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. 
Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. 
The Pennant Shop 
P.etty Cash 
Reddaway•s Truck Line, Inc. 
fi. w. Piper 
Port. Concrete Pipe & Products Co. 
Portland Gas & Coke 
Portland General Electric Co. 
Portland General Electric Co. 
Public Employes Retire System 
Public Employes Retire System 
fiecreation Dept. Petty Cash 
.A. T. Rector 
Rose's Key & Radio Shop 
Harold.Schief 

Shell Oil Co. 
Silva Variety Store 
Staff Jennings Marina 
Standard Oil Co. Of Cal. 
Union Oil Co. of Calif. 
Woodbury Co. 
Duncan Laboratories 
First National Bank Qf Portland 
State Ind. Acc. Comm. 
State Ind. Acc. Comm. 

Gertrude Brumbaugh 
June Williams 
Rosemarie Hartley 
Mrs. M.C. Stanley 
Elizabeth Gilchrist 
Charleen Kirchem 
Hazel Ogle 
Marlene Norquist 
Ruth Hoskins 

U.S. National riank 
Northwest Hospital Insurance Plan 
Public Employes Retirement System 

Portland Gen. Elec. Co. 
Huntley D.raper Drug Co. 
Library of Cohgress 
Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. 
Pioneer Library Bindery 
Edwin Allen Co. 
The J.K. Gill Co. 
Gov•t Statistics Bureau 
Macmillan Company, Pub. 
Meier & Frank Co. 
State Ind. Acc. Comm. 
Oregon City Garbage Co. 
Oregon Historical Society 

Supplies 
Supplies 
Supplies 
Supplies - Rec. Dept. 
Supplies 
Services 
Services - Rec. uept. 
Laundry service 
Supplies 
Motor· supplies 
Supplies - Rec. Dept. 
Motor Supplies 
Supplies 
Supplies - fiec. Dept. 
Supplies - Rec. Dept. 
Supplies 
Supplies 
Repairs 
'I'.elephone 
J:elephone - II 
Supplies - Rec. Dept. 
Supplies 
Supplies 
Supplies 
Supplies 
Gas Service 
Lights 
Lights - II 
.Contribution 
Contribution - II 
Rec. Supplies 
Prisoners meals 
Supplies - Rec. Dept. 
Supplies - Rec. D.ept. 
Supplies 
Supplies 
Supplies 
Supplies 
Motor Supplies 
Motor Supplies 
Supplies 
Supplies 
Supplie13 

·Insurance 
Insurance - II 

TOTAL 

LIBRARY 

Librarian 
Ass' t 11 

Secy. 
Jani tress 
Cataloger 
Letterer 
Mender 
Shelver 
Shelving 

Withholding tax 
Hospital Insurance 
Contribution 

Lights 
· i:iupplies 

Supplies 
Telephone 
Binding books 
Books 
Books 
Books 
Books 
Books 
Insurance 
Garbage Service 
Membership dues · 

16.50 
40.27 
10. 50 
11.90 

112.85 
5.00 
6.00 

10.32 
28.60 

978.77 
2,.10 

27.00 
14.75 
54.61 
4.00 

34.20 
30.00 
41.30 

174.05 
5.55 

28.75 
45.98 
10.77 
35.39 
78.00 

2.13 
538.24 

1.85 
467 .54 . 
44.80 

6.21 
8.55 

. 5.00 
20.25 

9.50 
30.20 
1.20 
5.92 
5.50 

389.74 
25.18 
40.00 
61.60 

159.11 
26.33 

$18,231.00 

164.01 
151. 58 

34.50 
14.95 
35.00 
13.50 
15.00 
16.00 
8.13 

22.60 
1.10 

28.90 

9.76 
.60 

14.37 
6.05 

79.47 
3.90 

19.87 
5.25 
1 •. 74 

12.39 
2.10 
6.00 
2.00 

TOTAL . . . . . . . $668.77 
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Ordinance #1343, an Ordinance making a tax levy for Oregon City for 
the last six months of the year 1947 and first six months of the year 
1948 ending June 30, 1948 was read the second time and on motion placed 
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on its final passage, and it appearing from the certificate of VanHoy O. Ballou, 
principal clerk of the Publisher of the Oregon City Enterprise, that the 
same had been properly published as required by the Charter, the ordinance 
was passed. 

Ordinance #1344 was read the first time and ordered published. 

ORDINANCE NO. 1344 

An ordinance reducing all of the alley running through Block 158, 
Oregon City, also known as Block 25, County Addition to Oregon City, 
according to the duly recorded plat thereof, in Clackamas County, Oregon, 
between J.Q. Adams Street and Jackson Street, from 26 feet in width to 12 
feet in width in its entirety 

OREGON CITY DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: 

Section l. That all of that certain alley running through Block 158, 
Oregon City, also known as Block 25, County Addition to Oregon City, accord­
ing to the duly recorded plat thereof, in Clackamas County, Oregon, between 
J.Q. Adams Street and Jackson Street, be and the same is hereby reduced from 
26 feet in width to 12 feet in width in its entirety and a strip of land 7 
feet in width along the entire Northeasterly side of said alley adjoining 
lots 2 and 7 in said Block 158, and a strip of land 7 feet in width along 
the entire Southwesterly side of said alley adjoining lots 3 and 6 in said 
Block 158, be and the same are hereby vacated. 

Read first time and ordered published at an adjourned regular meeting 
of the City Commission of Oregon City, Oregon, held on the 9th day of July, 
1947, and to come up for second reading and final passage at a regular 
meeting of said City Commission to be held on the 6th day of August, 1947, 
at the hour of 1:00 o'clock P.M. 

Doris Gilbertson 
City Recorder. 

The following resolution was read and on motion adopted. 

RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, Oregon City is permitted to arrange with the Public Employes 
Retirement Board under the Public Employes Retirement Act, being Chapter 
401, Oregon Laws 1945, for setting up a formula for allowing prior service 
credit for city employes, and 

WHEREAS, the state and public school employes are allowed, under said 
retirement law, a maximum of twenty years for which prior service credit 
may be alloVled, 

NOW, THBEEFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Oregon City follow the state and 
public school employes formula and does hereby allow a maximum of twenty 
years for which prior service credit may be allowed. 

Dated, July 9, 1947. 

GEO. WOODWARD 
Mayor-Commissioner 

RAYMOND P .• CAUFIELD 
Commissioner 

W.G.H. KRUEGER 
Commissioner 

The City Manager presented to the Commission the location map drawn 
by Mr. Blair showing the location of the homes and business buildings in 
the North half of Block 2, Holmes Addition. 

Upon motion the City Attorney was instructed to open negotiations 
with Mrs. Moser concerning the disputed street line and building location 
of the Moser building located on the S.W. corner of Division and Molalla 
Ave., Block 2, Holmes Addition. 

Upon motion the City Manager was given permission to purchase a three 
wheeled motorcycle for use in the traffic section of the police dept., 
cost to be approximately $800.00. 

Upon motion the cost for digging graves in the cemetery was increased 
to $25•00 for all types of vaults and boxes except baby graves. The 
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~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~1~ 
question of disallowing wooden boxes was laid on the table for further 
investigation. 

Upon motion the City Manager was given permission to hire help in 
making a survey and preparing a plan for sewers in the RiverCrest Addition, 
the cost to be charged to the Improvement Fund. 

There being no further business the meeting adjourned. 

g~~ 
City Recorder. 

Oregon City, Oregon; August 6, 1947 

REGULAR MEETING 

The-City-Cornmission·met in regular- session on the above date in 
the· office of the City-Manager· in the·City Hall atl:OO o'clockp.m. 

Roll call showed the following presept: 

Geo. Woodward;-Mayor 
Raymond ·P. Caufi-eld-, Cornmis-sioner 
Robert ·A·. Finlayson,- City- Manager 
Alden Miller; City· Attorney 

The-minutes ·of the previous meetings were read and- approved. 

The report of·the·Treasurer·was read and on motion-ordered filed. 

The City Recorder's report· of claims-against the City for the 
month·of·July was read and -on motion warrants ordered drawn· for· the amounts 
shown-therein. 

·Ayes:· Woodward· and- Caufield 

C.R. McGee 

C.A. Blodgett 
Clarence·Alldredge­
C.D. Newman · 
HarveyTaurtest 
John D. Williams 
C.C. Koellermeier­
Gilbert·-Rodgers 
Carl Hass; ·Jr. 
Raymond T·. Cook 
lHm• T, Allen 
Geo·. T. Burback · 

Roscoe V. Locke· 
Harold-Koenig 
Eldon·Lankins 
L.E. Fisher 
Henry··J. Bebo 
A. Bittner 
C. Weikum 

J.E.· Surfus 
Chris-Moehnke 

Alden E. -Miller 
Geo~ Swafford 

Robert -A-.· Finlayson· 

Doris·Gi~bertson 
L. Stipp· 

C.H. Taylor 

Lee- Shoemake· 

Walter Bullard 
John Eaden 

Walter· Brandt 
R.C. Meier 

REPORT 

Auditor 

Police Ch-ief 
Ass't----n 
Captain 
Sgt. 
n 

Patrolman· 
n 

" n 
n 
n 

Fire Chief 
Ass't n 
Captain 
Hoseman 
" 
" 
" 
Elevator 
" 
Attorney 
Treasurer· 

Manager &- Engineer 

Recorder 
Deputy " 

Janitor &: 
·Elevator:.· 
Watchman 

Flusher 
" 
Cemetery Supt. 
" Labor 

35.00 

202.80 
167.99 
179.21 
195.30 
166. 59 
167.12 
179.84 
160.54 
187.10 
159.66 
161.10 

208.73 
180.00 
183.68 
169.54 
169.18 
158.62 
176.70 

143.43 
152.35 

144~10 
62.30 

169.65 

86.50 
75.00 

164.27 
50.00 

72.39 
166.35 

176.83 
148.60 
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